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Important Safety and Product
Information

/\
Failure to heed the following warnings
could result in an accident or medical
event resulting in death or serious
injury.

Battery Warnings

A lithium-ion battery is used in this

device.

If these guidelines are not followed,

batteries may experience a shortened

life span or may present a risk of
damage to the device, fire, chemical
burn, electrolyte leak, and/or injury.

« Do not disassemble, modify,
remanufacture, puncture or damage
the device or batteries.

+ Do not remove or attempt to
remove the non-user-replaceable
battery.

« Do not expose the device or
batteries to fire, explosion, or other
hazard.

Device Warnings

+ Do not leave the device exposed to
a heat source or in a high-
temperature location, such as in the
sun in an unattended vehicle. To
prevent the possibility of damage,
remove the device from the vehicle
or store it out of direct sunlight,
such as in the glove box.

Do not operate the device outside
of the temperature ranges specified
in the printed manual in the product
packaging.

+ When storing the device for an
extended time period, store within
the temperature ranges specified in
the printed manual in the product
packaging.

Do not use a power cable, data
cable and/or power adapter that is
not approved or supplied by
Garmin®.

Health Warnings

+ If you have a pacemaker or other
internal electronic device, consult
your physician before using a heart
rate monitor.




The Garmin optical wrist heart rate
monitor and pulse oximeter sensor
emit green, red, and infrared light
and flash occasionally. Consult
your physician if you have epilepsy
or are sensitive to bright or flashing
lights.

Always consult your physician
before beginning or modifying any
exercise program.

The Garmin device, accessories,
heart rate monitor, pulse oximeter
sensor, and related data are
intended to be used only for
recreational purposes and not for
medical purposes, and are not
intended to diagnose, monitor,
treat, cure, or prevent any disease
or condition.

The heart rate and blood oxygen
saturation readings are for
reference only, and no responsibility
is accepted for the consequences
of any erroneous readings.

While the Garmin optical wrist heart
rate monitor technology typically
provides an accurate estimate of a
user's heart rate, there are inherent

limitations with the technology that
may cause some of the heart rate
readings to be inaccurate under
certain circumstances, including the
user's physical characteristics, fit of
the device, and type and intensity of
activity.

While the Garmin pulse oximeter
sensor technology typically
provides an accurate estimate of a
user's blood oxygen saturation,
there are inherent limitations with
the technology that may cause
some of the oxygen saturation
readings to be inaccurate under
certain circumstances, including the
user's physical characteristics, fit of
the device, position of the device,
and movement.

Garmin activity trackers rely on
sensors that track your movement
and other metrics. The data and
information provided by these
devices is intended to be a close
estimation of your activity and
metrics tracked, but may not be
completely accurate, including step,




sleep, distance, heart rate, oxygen

saturation, and calorie data.
Safety and Tracking Warning
The assistance feature allows you to
send your location to an emergency
contact. This is a supplemental
feature and should not be relied upon
as a primary method to obtain
emergency assistance. The Garmin
Connect” app does not contact
emergency services on your behalf.
The incident detection feature is only
available while you are tracking a
walk, run, hike, or bike activity on your
Garmin device. For more information,
see the device owner's manual.
Bicycle Warnings
« Always use your best judgement,
and operate the bicycle in a safe
manner.
Make sure your bicycle and
hardware are properly maintained
and that all parts are correctly
installed.

Navigation Warnings

If your Garmin device uses or accepts
map data, follow these guidelines to
ensure safe navigating.

Always carefully compare
information displayed on the device
to all available navigation sources,
including information from visual
sightings, local waterway rules and
restrictions, and maps. For safety,
always resolve any discrepancies or
questions before continuing
navigation, and defer to posted
signs and conditions.

Use this device only as a
navigational aid. Do not attempt to
use the device for any purpose
requiring precise measurement of
direction, distance, location, or
topography.

0ff-Road Navigation Warnings

If your Garmin device is able to
suggest off-road routes for various
outdoor activities, such as biking,
hiking, and all-terrain vehicles, follow
these guidelines to ensure safe off-
road navigation.




« Always use your best judgment and
exercise common sense when
making off-road navigational
decisions. The Garmin device is
designed to provide route
suggestions only. Itis not a
replacement for attentiveness and
proper preparation for outdoor
activities. Do not follow the route
suggestions if they suggest an
illegal course or would put you in an
unsafe situation.

Always carefully compare
information displayed on the device
to all available navigation sources,
including trail signs, trail conditions,
weather conditions, and other
factors that may affect safety while
navigating. For safety, always
resolve any discrepancies before
continuing navigation, and defer to
posted signs and conditions.
Always be mindful of the effects of
the environment and the inherent
risks of the activity before
embarking on off-road activities,
especially the impact that weather
and weather-related trail conditions

can have on the safety of your
activity. Ensure that you have the
proper gear and supplies for your
activity before navigating along
unfamiliar paths and trails.

/\ CAUTION
Failure to heed the following cautions
could result in minor or moderate
injury, or property damage.
Skin Irritation
Some users may experience skin
irritation after prolonged use of the
device, especially if the user has
sensitive skin or allergies. If you
notice any skin irritation, remove the
device and give your skin time to heal.
To help prevent skin irritation, ensure
the device is clean and dry, and do not
overtighten the device on your wrist.
For more information, go to
garmin.com/fitandcare.

NOTICE

Failure to heed the following notices
could result in personal or property




damage, or negatively impact the
device functionality.

Battery Notices

« Contact your local waste disposal
department to dispose of the
device/batteries in accordance with
applicable local laws and
regulations.

GPS Notice

The navigation device may experience
degraded performance if you use it in
proximity to any device that uses a
terrestrial broadband network
operating close to the frequencies
used by any Global Navigation
Satellite System (GNSS), such as the
Global Positioning Service (GPS). Use
of such devices may impair reception
of GNSS signals.

Product Environmental Programs
Information about the Garmin product
recycling program and WEEE, RoHS,
REACH, and other compliance
programs can be found at
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.

Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Garmin declares that this
product is in compliance with the
Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of
the EU declaration of conformity is
available at the following internet
address: www.garmin.com
/compliance.

UK Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Garmin declares that this
product is in compliance with the
relevant statutory requirements. The
full text of the declaration of
conformity is available at the
following internet address:
www.garmin.com/compliance.

| ion, Sci and E

p Canada Compli

This device contains licence-exempt
transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply
with Innovation, Science and
Economic Development Canada's
licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is
subject to the following two
conditions: (1) this device may not
cause interference, and (2) this device
must accept any interference,




including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.
Radio Frequency Radiation Exposure
This device is a portable transmitter
and receiver that uses an internal
antenna to send and receive low levels
of radio frequency (RF) energy for
data communications. The device
emits RF energy below the published
limits for portable use when operating
in its maximum output power mode
and when used with Garmin
authorized accessories. To comply
with RF exposure compliance
requirements, the device should be
used as described in the manual. The
device should not be used in other
configurations.

FCC Compliance

This device complies with part 15 of
the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to
the following two conditions: (1) this
device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and
found to comply with the limits for a
Class B digital device, pursuant to part
15 of the FCC rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful
interference in a residential
installation. This equipment
generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and may cause
harmful interference to radio
communications if not installed and
used in accordance with the
instructions. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one of the
following measures:
+ Reorient or relocate the receiving
antenna.
+ Increase the separation between
the equipment and the receiver.
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Connect the equipment into an
outlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is
connected.

« Consult the dealer or an
experienced radio/TV technician for
help.

This product does not contain any

user-serviceable parts. Repairs should

only be made by an authorized Garmin
service center. Unauthorized repairs
or modifications could result in
permanent damage to the equipment,
and void your warranty and your
authority to operate this device under

Part 15 regulations.

Software License Agreement

BY USING THE DEVICE, YOU AGREE

TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS AND

CONDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING

SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT.

PLEASE READ THIS AGREEMENT

CAREFULLY.

Garmin Ltd. and its subsidiaries

(“Garmin”) grant you a limited license

to use the software embedded in this

device (the “Software”) in binary

executable form in the normal
operation of the product. Title,
ownership rights, and intellectual
property rights in and to the Software
remain in Garmin and/or its third-party
providers.

You acknowledge that the Software is
the property of Garmin and/or its third-
party providers and is protected under
the United States of America copyright
laws and international copyright
treaties. You further acknowledge that
the structure, organization, and code
of the Software, for which source code
is not provided, are valuable trade
secrets of Garmin and/or its third-
party providers and that the Software
in source code form remains a
valuable trade secret of Garmin and/or
its third-party providers. You agree not
to decompile, disassemble, modify,
reverse assemble, reverse engineer, or
reduce to human readable form the
Software or any part thereof or create
any derivative works based on the
Software. You agree not to export or
re-export the Software to any country
in violation of the export control laws
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of the United States of America or the
export control laws of any other
applicable country.

Map Data Information

Garmin uses a combination of
governmental and private data
sources. Virtually all data sources
contain some inaccurate or
incomplete data. In some countries,
complete and accurate map
information is either not available or is
prohibitively expensive.

Limited Warranty

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU
SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU
MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS,
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE
(OR BY COUNTRY OR PROVINCE).
GARMIN DOES NOT EXCLUDE, LIMIT
OR SUSPEND OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS
YOU MAY HAVE UNDER THE LAWS OF
YOUR STATE (OR COUNTRY OR
PROVINCE). FOR A FULL
UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR RIGHTS
YOU SHOULD CONSULT THE LAWS OF
YOUR STATE, COUNTRY OR
PROVINCE.

Non-aviation products are warranted
to be free from defects in materials or
workmanship for one year from the
date of purchase. Within this period,
Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or
replace any components that fail in
normal use. Such repairs or
replacement will be made at no charge
to the customer for parts or labor,
provided that the customer shall be
responsible for any transportation
cost. This Limited Warranty does not
apply to: (i) cosmetic damage, such as
scratches, nicks and dents; (ii)
consumable parts, such as batteries,
unless product damage has occurred
due to a defect in materials or
workmanship; (iii) damage caused by
accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood,
fire, or other acts of nature or external
causes; (iv) damage caused by service
performed by anyone who is not an
authorized service provider of Garmin;
(v) damage to a product that has been
modified or altered without the written
permission of Garmin, or (vi) damage
to a product that has been connected
to power and/or data cables that are
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not supplied by Garmin. In addition,
Garmin reserves the right to refuse
warranty claims against products or
services that are obtained and/or used
in contravention of the laws of any
country. Garmin products are intended
to be used only as an aid and must not
be used for any purpose requiring
precise measurement of direction,
distance, location or topography. For
navigation products, Garmin makes no
warranty as to the accuracy or
completeness of the map data.

This Limited Warranty also does not
apply to, and Garmin is not
responsible for, any degradation in the
performance of any Garmin navigation
product resulting from its use in
proximity to any handset or other
device that utilizes a terrestrial
broadband network operating on
frequencies that are close to the
frequencies used by any Global
Navigation Satellite System (GNSS)
such as the Global Positioning Service
(GPS). Use of such devices may
impair reception of GNSS signals.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT
PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,
THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES
CONTAINED IN THIS LIMITED
WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN
LIEU OF, AND GARMIN EXPRESSLY
DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES
AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS,
IMPLIED, STATUTORY, OR
OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE,
STATUTORY REMEDY OR OTHERWISE.
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU
SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU
MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS,
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE
AND FROM COUNTRY TO COUNTRY.
IF IMPLIED WARRANTIES CANNOT BE
DISCLAIMED UNDER THE LAWS OF
YOUR STATE OR COUNTRY, THEN
SUCH WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN
DURATION TO THE DURATION OF
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME
STATES (AND COUNTRIES AND
PROVINCES) DO NOT ALLOW
LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN




IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE
ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY
TO YOU.

IN NO EVENT SHALL GARMIN BE
LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF
WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES,
WHETHER RESULTING FROM THE
USE, MISUSE OR INABILITY TO USE
THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN
THE PRODUCT. SOME STATES (AND
COUNTRIES AND PROVINCES) DO
NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE
LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO
YOU.

If during the warranty period you
submit a claim for warranty service in
accordance with this Limited
Warranty, then Garmin will, at its
option: (i) repair the device using new
parts or previously used parts that
satisfy Garmin's quality standards, (ii)
replace the device with a new device
or a refurbished device that meets
Garmin's quality standards, or (iii)

exchange the device for a full refund
of your purchase price. SUCH REMEDY
SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND
EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY
BREACH OF WARRANTY. Repaired or
replaced devices have a 90 day
warranty. If the unit sent in is still
under its original warranty, then the
new warranty is 90 days or to the end
of the original 1 year warranty,
whichever is longer.

Before seeking warranty service,
please access and review the online
help resources available on
support.garmin.com. If your device is
still not functioning properly after
making use of these resources,
contact a Garmin Authorized service
facility in the original country of
purchase or follow the instructions on
support.garmin.com to obtain
warranty service. If you are in the
United States, you can also call
1-800-800-1020.

If you seek warranty service outside of
the original country of purchase,
Garmin cannot guarantee that the
parts and products needed to repair or
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replace your product will be available
due to differences in product offerings
and applicable standards, laws and
regulations. In that case, Garmin may,
in its sole discretion and subject to
applicable laws, repair or replace your
product with comparable Garmin
products and parts, or require you to
ship your product to a Garmin
Authorized service facility in the
country of original purchase or to a
Garmin Authorized service facility in
another country that can service your
product, in which case you will be
responsible for complying with all
applicable import and export laws and
regulations and for paying all custom
duties, V.A.T., shipping fees and other
associated taxes and charges. In
some cases, Garmin and its dealers
may be unable to service your product
in a country outside of the original
country of purchase or return a
repaired or replaced product to you in
that country due to applicable
standards, laws or regulations in that
country.

Online Auction Purchases: Online
auction confirmations are not
accepted for warranty verification. To
obtain warranty service, an original or
copy of the sales receipt from the
original retailer is required. Garmin
will not replace missing components
from any package purchased through
an online auction.

International Purchases: A separate
warranty may be provided by
international distributors for devices
purchased outside the United States
depending on the country. If
applicable, this warranty is provided
by the local in-country distributor and
this distributor provides local service
for your device. Distributor warranties
are only valid in the area of intended
distribution.

Australian Purchases: Our goods
come with guarantees that cannot be
excluded under the Australian
Consumer Law. You are entitled to a
replacement or refund for a major
failure and for compensation for any
other reasonably foreseeable loss or
damage. You are also entitled to have
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the goods repaired or replaced if the
goods fail to be of acceptable quality
and the failure does not amount to a
major failure. The benefits under our
Limited Warranty are in addition to
other rights and remedies under
applicable law in relation to the
products. Garmin Australasia, 30 Clay
Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766,
Australia. Phone: 1800 235 822.

Informations importantes sur le
produit et la sécurité

Si vous ne respectez pas les
avertissements suivants, vous risquez
un accident ou un probleme médical
pouvant entrainer des blessures
graves, voire mortelles.

Averti relatifs alak

Une batterie lithium-ion est utilisée
dans cet appareil.

Le non-respect de ces consignes peut
causer une diminution de la durée de
vie des batteries, endommager
I'appareil ou présenter un risque

d'incendie, de brilure chimique, de

fuite d'électrolyte et/ou de blessure.

+ Ne démontez pas I'appareil ni les

batteries, ne les modifiez pas, ne

les refabriquez pas, ne les percez
pas, ne les endommagez pas.

N'essayez pas de retirer la batterie

non remplagable par |'utilisateur.

N'exposez pas |'appareil ou les

batteries au feu, a une explosion ou

a d'autres dangers.

Avertissements sur l'appareil

+ Ne laissez pas I'appareil a proximité
d'une source de chaleur ou dans un
lieu ol la température est trés
élevée, par exemple dans un
véhicule sans surveillance stationné
en plein soleil. Pour éviter tout
dommage, sortez |'appareil de votre
véhicule ou placez-le a I'abri du
soleil, par exemple dans la boite a
gants.

+ Nutilisez pas I'appareil si la
température n'est pas comprise
entre les plages de température
indiquées dans le manuel imprimé
fourni avec le produit.
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« Sivous devez ranger |'appareil pour
une période prolongée, assurez-
vous que la température ambiante
du lieu de stockage est toujours
comprise entre les plages de
température indiquées dans le
manuel imprimé fourni avec le
produit.

N'utilisez pas de céble
d'alimentation, de données et/ou
d'adaptateur d'alimentation non
approuvé ou fourni par Garmin.
Avertissements relatifs a la santé

« Sivous étes porteur d'un
stimulateur cardiaque ou autre
dispositif électronique implanté,
consultez votre médecin avant
d'utiliser un moniteur de fréquence
cardiaque.

Le moniteur de fréquence cardiaque
optique au poignet et le capteur de
I'oxymetre de pouls Garmin
émettent des flashs et de la lumiére
verts, rouges et infrarouges
occasionnellement. Consultez votre
médecin si vous souffrez
d'épilepsie ou si vous étes sensible

ala lumiére vive ou aux flashs
lumineux.

Consultez toujours votre médecin
avant de commencer ou de modifier
tout programme d'exercice
physique.

Les appareils, les accessoires, les
moniteurs de fréquence cardiaque
et les oxymétres de pouls Garmin
ainsi que les données qui y sont
associées ne doivent étre utilisés
qu'a des fins indicatives. Ils ne
doivent pas étre utilisés a des fins
médicales, ni pour poser un
diagnostic, surveiller, soigner,
traiter ou éviter quelque maladie
que ce soit.

Les relevés de fréquence cardiaque
et de taux d'oxygéne dans le sang
sont uniqguement fournis a titre
indicatif et nul ne saurait étre tenu
responsable des dommages
résultant d'un relevé erroné.

Bien que la technologie de moniteur
de fréquence cardiaque optique au
poignet Garmin fournisse en
général une bonne estimation de la
fréquence cardiaque de l'utilisateur,
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elle présente quelques limitations
inhérentes qui faussent certaines
données de fréquence cardiaque
dans certaines circonstances. Ces
circonstances comprennent
notamment les caractéristiques
physiques de I'utilisateur,
I'adéquation de I'appareil et le type
ainsi que l'intensité des activités
pratiquées.

Bien que la technologie de
I'oxymétre de pouls Garmin
fournisse en général une bonne
estimation du taux d'oxygene dans
le sang de I'utilisateur, elle présente
quelques limitations inhérentes qui
faussent certaines données liées a
la saturation de I'oxygéne dans le
sang dans certaines circonstances.
Ces circonstances comprennent
notamment les caractéristiques
physiques de I'utilisateur,
I'adéquation de I'appareil, la
position de |'appareil ainsi que les
mouvements.

Les trackers d'activité Garmin
s'appuient sur des capteurs qui
enregistrent vos mouvements ainsi

que d'autres métriques. Si les
données fournies par ces appareils
donnent une estimation fiable de
votre activité et de vos métriques,
vous ne devez pas vous y fier
entierement. Cela vaut notamment
pour les données de pas, de
sommeil, de distance, de fréquence
cardiaque, de taux d'oxygéne dans
le sang et de calories.
Avertissement concernant le suivi et
la sécurité
La fonction d'assistance vous permet
d'envoyer votre position a un contact
d'urgence. Il s'agit d'une fonction
complémentaire qui ne doit pas étre
utilisée en premier pour solliciter une
aide d'urgence. L'application Garmin
Connect ne contacte aucun service
d'urgence a votre place.
La fonction de détection des incidents
n'est disponible que lorsque vous
suivez une activité de marche, de
course ou de vélo sur votre appareil
Garmin. Pour plus d'informations,
reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisation
de I'appareil.




Avertissements relatifs au vélo

Faites preuve de bon sens et
conduisez toujours de la maniére la
plus sre possible.

Assurez-vous que votre vélo et
votre matériel sont en bon état et
que tous les composants sont
correctement installés.

Avertissements relatifs a la
navigation

Si votre appareil Garmin utilise ou
accepte les données cartographiques,
suivez ces recommandations pour
naviguer en toute sécurité.

En toutes circonstances, comparez
attentivement les informations
affichées par I'appareil a toutes les
autres sources d'information
disponibles, notamment les repéres
visuels, les régles et restrictions
locales relatives aux voies
navigables, ainsi que les cartes.
Pour votre sécurité, cherchez a
résoudre tout dysfonctionnement
ou probléme avant de poursuivre la
navigation, respectez les panneaux

de signalisation et adaptez-vous
aux conditions extérieures.
L'appareil doit étre utilisé
uniquement comme une aide a la
navigation. Ne tentez pas d'utiliser
I'appareil a des fins exigeant une
mesure précise de l'orientation, de B4
la distance, de la position ou de la
topographie.

Avertissements relatifs a la
navigation a vol d'oiseau

Si votre appareil Garmin est capable
de vous suggérer des itinéraires a vol
d'oiseau pour diverses activités de

plein air, comme le cyclisme, la —

randonnée ou la conduite de véhicules

tout-terrain, suivez ces

recommandations pour garantir une
navigation a vol d'oiseau en toute
sécurité.

+ Faites preuve de bon sens et soyez
toujours raisonnable lorsque vous
prenez des décisions relatives a la
navigation a vol d'oiseau. L'appareil
Garmin est uniquement congu pour
vous proposer des suggestions
d'itinéraires. Il ne vous dispense
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pas de faire preuve de vigilance et
de vous préparer correctement pour
les activités de plein air. Ne suivez
pas les suggestions d'itinéraires si
elles vous indiquent un parcours
illégal ou pourraient vous mettre en
danger.

Comparez toujours attentivement
les informations affichées sur
I'appareil aux autres sources
d'informations, notamment les
indications présentes sur les pistes
de randonnée, |'état des pistes, les
conditions météorologiques et tous
les autres facteurs susceptibles de
nuire a votre sécurité lors de la
navigation. Pour votre sécurité,
cherchez a résoudre tout probléme
avant de poursuivre la navigation.
Respectez les panneaux de
signalisation et adaptez-vous aux
conditions extérieures.

Tenez toujours compte des effets
de I'environnement et des risques
liés a I'activité avant de vous lancer
dans des activités de plein air.
Notamment, la météo et ses
conséquences sur |'état des pistes

de randonnée peuvent
compromettre la sécurité de votre
activité. Assurez-vous que vous
disposez de I'équipement et du
ravitaillement adaptés avant de
naviguer sur des chemins et des
pistes de randonnée.

/\ ATTENTION
Si vous ne respectez pas les
précautions suivantes, vous risquez
de provoquer des dégats matériels ou
des blessures légéres a modérées.
Irritation de la peau
Certains utilisateurs peuvent ressentir
une irritation de la peau aprés avoir
porté |'appareil pendant une longue
période, surtout ceux qui ont la peau
sensible ou qui souffrent d'allergies.
Si votre peau est irritée, retirez
I'appareil et laissez a votre peau le
temps de guérir. Pour éviter toute
irritation de la peau, assurez-vous que
votre appareil est propre et sec. Evitez
de trop le serrer a votre poignet. Pour
plus d'informations, rendez-vous sur
garmin.com/fitandcare.




AVIS
Si vous ignorez les consignes fournies
dans le présent document, vous
risquez de vous blesser,
d'endommager votre bien ou d'affecter
négativement les fonctionnalités de
I'appareil.
Avis concernant la batterie
Contactez la déchetterie locale pour
plus d'informations sur la mise au
rebut de I'appareil ou des batteries
dans le respect des lois et
réglementations locales
applicables.
Avertissement concernant le GPS
Les performances de I'appareil de
navigation peuvent étre réduites si
vous utilisez I'appareil a proximité
d'un autre appareil utilisant un réseau
terrestre a large bande fonctionnant
sur des fréquences proches de celles
utilisées par les systémes de
positionnement par satellites (GNSS),
comme le GPS. L'utilisation de tels
appareils peut altérer la réception des
signaux GNSS.

Programmes environnementaux

Des informations relatives au
programme Garmin de recyclage des
produits ainsi qu'aux directives DEEE
et RoHS, a la réglementation REACH et
aux autres programmes de conformité
sont disponibles a I'adresse
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.

Déclaration de conformité

Par la présente, Garmin déclare que
son produit est conforme a la
Directive 2014/53/EU. Le texte de la
déclaration de conformité UE dans sa
version intégrale est disponible sur la
page Web suivante : www.garmin.com
/compliance.

Innovation, Sciences et
Développement économique Canada -
Conformité

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de
licence contenu dans le présent
appareil est conforme aux CNR
d'lnnovation, Sciences et
Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio
exempts de licence. L'exploitation est
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autorisée aux deux conditions
suivantes : 1) L'appareil ne doit pas
produire de brouillage ; 2) L'appareil
doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.
Exposition aux rayonnements a
fréquence radioélectrique

Cet appareil est un émetteur/
récepteur portable qui utilise une
antenne interne pour envoyer et
recevoir des radiofréquences de faible
puissance lors des communications
de données. Les champs de
radiofréquences émis par I'appareil
lorsqu'il fonctionne au maximum de sa
puissance et qu'il est utilisé avec des
accessoires approuvés par Garmin ne
dépassent pas les limites fixées par la
réglementation pour un appareil
portable. Pour étre conforme aux
exigences d'exposition aux
radiofréquences, |'appareil doit étre
utilisé conformément aux instructions
du manuel. L'appareil ne doit étre

utilisé dans aucune autre
configuration.

Contrat de licence du logiciel

EN UTILISANT CE PRODUIT, VOUS
RECONNAISSEZ ETRE LIE PAR LES
TERMES DU PRESENT CONTRAT DE
LICENCE DE LOGICIEL. LISEZ
ATTENTIVEMENT CE CONTRAT DE
LICENCE.

Garmin Ltd. et ses filiales (« Garmin »)
vous concedent une licence limitée
pour |'utilisation du logiciel intégré a
cet appareil (le « Logiciel ») sous la
forme d'un programme binaire
exécutable, dans le cadre du
fonctionnement normal du produit.
Tout titre, droit de propriété ou droit
de propriété intellectuelle dans le
Logiciel ou concernant le Logiciel est
la propriété de Garmin et/ou de ses
fournisseurs tiers.

Vous reconnaissez que le Logiciel est
la propriété de Garmin et/ou de ses
fournisseurs tiers et qu'il est protégé
par les lois en vigueur aux Etats-Unis
d'Amérique et par les traités
internationaux relatifs aux droits
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d'auteur. Vous reconnaissez
également que la structure,
I'organisation et le code du Logiciel,
dont le code source n'est pas fourni,
constituent d'importants secrets de
fabrication de Garmin et/ou de ses
fournisseurs tiers, et que le code
source du Logiciel demeure un
important secret de fabrication de
Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs
tiers. Vous acceptez de ne pas
décompiler, désassembler, modifier,

assembler a rebours, étudier par rétro-

ingénierie ou transcrire en langage
humain intelligible le Logiciel ou toute
partie du Logiciel, ou créer toute
ceuvre dérivée du Logiciel. Vous
acceptez de ne pas exporter ni de
réexporter le Logiciel vers un pays
contrevenant aux lois de contréle a
I'exportation des Etats-Unis
d'Amérique ou a celles de tout autre
pays concerné.

Informations sur les données carto-
graphiques

Les données de Garmin proviennent a
la fois de sources publiques et

privées. La quasi-totalité des sources
de données contient une part
d'informations inexactes ou
incomplétes. Dans certains pays, des
informations cartographiques
complétes et exactes sont soit
indisponibles, soit proposées a un
co(it prohibitif.

Garantie limitée

LA PRESENTE GARANTIE VOUS
OCTROIE DES DROITS PARTICULIERS
ET VOUS BENEFICIEZ PEUT-ETRE
D'AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT
VARIER D'UN ETAT, PAYS, OU
PROVINCE A L'AUTRE. GARMIN
N'EXCLUT PAS, NI NE LIMITE OU
SUSPEND, LES AUTRES DROITS
LEGAUX DONT VOUS BENEFICIEZ EN
VERTU DU DROIT DE VOTRE ETAT,
PAYS OU PROVINCE. POUR BIEN
COMPRENDRE VOS DROITS,
CONSULTEZ LE DROIT APPLICABLE
DANS VOTRE ETAT, PAYS OU
PROVINCE.

Les produits non aéronautiques sont
garantis contre tout défaut de matériel
et de fabrication pendant un an a
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compter de leur date d'achat. Durant
cette période, Garmin pourra, a son
entiére discrétion, réparer ou
remplacer tout composant qui
s'avérerait défectueux dans le cadre
d'un usage normal. Ce type de
réparation ou de remplacement ne
sera pas facturé au client, qu'il
s'agisse des composants ou de la
main-d'ceuvre, a condition que le client
prenne en charge les frais de port. La
présente garantie limitée ne couvre
pas : (i) les dommages esthétiques,
tels que les éraflures, les rayures et
les bosses ; (i) les consommables,
comme les piles, a moins que le
dommage ne soit dii a un défaut
matériel ou de fabrication ; (iii) les
dommages provoqués par un
accident, une utilisation abusive, une
mauvaise utilisation, I'eau, une
inondation, un incendie ou toute autre
catastrophe naturelle ou cause
extérieure ; (iv) les dommages
provoqués par des fournisseurs de
services non agréés par Garmin ; ou
(v) les dommages sur un produit ayant
été modifié sans I'autorisation écrite

de Garmin ; ou (vi) les dommages sur
un produit raccordé a des cables
d'alimentation et/ou des cébles de
données non fournis par Garmin. En
outre, Garmin se réserve le droit de
refuser toute demande de service
sous garantie relative a un produit ou
service obtenu et/ou utilisé en
violation des lois de tout pays.Les
produits Garmin constituent
uniquement une aide et ne doivent pas
étre utilisés a des fins exigeant
I'évaluation précise de la direction, de
la distance, de la position ou de la
topographie. Pour les produits de
navigation, Garmin n'offre aucune
garantie quant a I'exactitude ou a
I'exhaustivité des données
cartographiques.

La présente garantie limitée ne couvre
pas, et Garmin n'est pas responsable
de, toute dégradation des
performances d'un produit de
navigation Garmin si celui-ci a été
utilisé prés d'un appareil portable ou
de tout autre appareil utilisant un
réseau terrestre a large bande
fonctionnant sur des fréquences

22



proches de celles utilisées par tout
systeme de positionnement par
satellites (GNSS), comme le GPS.
L'utilisation de tels appareils peut
altérer la réception des signaux GNSS.
DANS LES LIMITES PREVUES PAR LA
LOI, LES GARANTIES ET RECOURS
CONTENUS DANS LA PRESENTE
GARANTIE LIMITEE SONT EXCLUSIFS
ET REMPLACENT, ET GARMIN EXCLUT
EXPLICITEMENT, TOUTE AUTRE
GARANTIE ET RECOURS EXPRES,
IMPLICITES, LEGAUX OU AUTRES, Y
COMPRIS, MAIS DE MANIERE NON
LIMITATIVE, TOUTE GARANTIE
IMPLICITE MARCHANDE OU
D'ADEQUATION A UN USAGE
PARTICULIER, TOUT RECOURS LEGAL
OU AUTRES. LA PRESENTE GARANTIE
VOUS OCTROIE DES DROITS |
PARTICULIERS ET VOUS BENEFICIEZ
PEUT-ETRE D'AUTRES DROITS QUI
PEUVENT VARIER D'UN ETAT OU
PAYS A UN AUTRE. SI LES GARANTIES
IMPLICITES NE PEUVENT PAS ETRE
EXCLUES EN VERTU DU DROIT DE
VOTRE ETAT OU PAYS, ALORS 3
LESDITES GARANTIES SONT LIMITEES

A LA DUREE DE LA PRESENTE
GARANTIE LIMITEE. CERTAINS
ETATS, PAYS ET PROVINCES
INTERDISANT LA RESTRICTION DE LA
DUREE D'UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE,

LES RESTRICTIONS
SUSMENTIONNEES PEUVENT NE PAS |4
VOUS CONCERNER.

EN AUCUN CAS, LA SOCIETE GARMIN
NE SAURAIT ETRE TENUE POUR
RESPONSABLE EN CAS DE RUPTURE
DE LA GARANTIE DE TOUT DOMMAGE
ACCESSOIRE, SPECIAL, INDIRECT OU
CONSECUTIF RESULTANT DE
L'UTILISATION, DE LA MAUVAISE
UTILISATION OU DE L'IMPOSSIBILITE
D'UTILISER CE PRODUIT, OU
RESULTANT DE DEFAUTS DU
PRODUIT. CERTAINS ETATS, PAYS ET
PROVINCES INTERDISANT
L'EXCLUSION QU LA RESTRICTION
DES DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS OU
ACCESSOIRES, LES RESTRICTIONS
SUSMENTIONNEES PEUVENT NE PAS
VOUS CONCERNER.

Si, pendant la durée de la garantie,
vous faites une demande de services
de garantie conformément a la
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présente Garantie limitée, Garmin
peut, a sa discrétion : (i) réparer
I'appareil a I'aide de pieces neuves ou
déja utilisées, si celles-ci remplissent
les critéres de qualité de Garmin, (ii)
remplacer |'appareil par un appareil
neuf ou par un appareil remis a neuf
qui remplit les critéres de qualité de
Garmin ou (iii) rembourser |'appareil
au prix ol vous l'avez acheté. CE TYPE
DE RECOURS SERA VOTRE RECOURS
UNIQUE ET EXCLUSIF POUR TOUTE
RUPTURE DE GARANTIE. Les appareils
réparés ou remplacés bénéficient
d'une garantie de 90 jours. Si l'unité
envoyée est toujours couverte par la
garantie d'origine, cette nouvelle
garantie dure 90 jours ou jusqu'a la fin
de la période de garantie d'origine qui
est d'un an; la période ayant la date
de fin la plus éloignée prévaut.

Avant de demander des services de
garantie, merci de consulter les
ressources d'aide en ligne disponibles
sur support.garmin.com. Si votre
appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas
correctement apres avoir appliqué les
consignes indiquées en ligne,

contactez un centre de service
autorisé par Garmin dans le pays ou
vous avez acheté I'appareil ou suivez
les instructions disponibles sur le site
support.garmin.com pour obtenir des
services de garantie. Si vous vous
trouvez aux Etats-Unis, vous pouvez
aussi appeler le 1-800-800-1020.

Si vous demandez des services de
garantie en dehors du pays ot vous
avez acheté |'appareil, Garmin ne peut
pas garantir que les piéces et produits
nécessaires a la réparation ou au
remplacement de votre produit seront
disponibles, car les offres, les normes,
les lois et les réglementations
différent selon les pays. Dans ce cas,
Garmin peut, a sa seule discrétion et
conformément au droit applicable,
réparer votre produit a l'aide de pieces
comparables ou remplacer votre
produit par un produit Garmin
comparable, ou vous demander
d'envoyer votre produit vers un centre
de service autorisé par Garmin dans le
pays ol vous avez acheté le produit
ou vers un centre de service autorisé
par Garmin d'un autre pays ou votre
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produit pourra étre réparé ou
remplacé, et, dans ce cas, vous devrez
respecter le droit et les
réglementations en matiére
d'importation et d'exportation et vous
acquitter seul des droits de douane,
de la TVA, des frais d'expédition ainsi
que de tous autres taxes et frais. Dans
certains cas, Garmin et ses
revendeurs ne peuvent ni réparer votre
produit dans un autre pays que celui
ol vous avez acheté le produit, ni
envoyer un produit de remplacement
neuf ou réparé dans ce pays, a cause
des normes, lois et réglementations
du pays en question.

Achats dans le cadre d'enchéres en
ligne : les confirmations de vente aux
enchéres en ligne ne sont pas
acceptées dans le cadre d'une
vérification sous garantie. Pour
bénéficier d'un service sous garantie,
I'original ou une copie de la facture
dressée par le premier revendeur doit
étre présenté. Garmin ne procédera a
aucun remplacement de composant
manquant sur tout produit acheté
dans le cadre d'enchéres en ligne.

Achats internationaux : selon les
pays, une garantie distincte peut étre
accordée par les distributeurs
internationaux pour les appareils
achetés hors des Etats-Unis. Le cas
échéant, cette garantie est fournie par
le distributeur du pays d'achat et ledit
distributeur prend en charge les
services locaux nécessaires pour
votre appareil. Les garanties
distributeur sont valides uniquement
dans les zones de distribution visées.

Informazioni importanti sulla
sicurezza e sul prodotto

Il mancato rispetto delle indicazioni
fornite di seguito potrebbe causare
incidenti e lesioni gravi o mortali.
Avvertenze sulla batteria

In questo dispositivo & utilizzata una
batteria agli ioni di litio.

Il mancato rispetto delle seguenti
linee guida potrebbe compromettere
la durata delle batterie, danneggiare il
dispositivo e causare incendi,
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